indebtedness outstanding and authorized by the intermediate school district.

Sec. 7. A vocational school may be established in accordance with this act only if its location is reviewed by the higher education coordinating commission.

Approved May 27, 1969.

## CHAPTER 776—H. F. No. 1272

An act relating to vital statistics; prescribing fees and charges for certain services; appropriating money; amending Minnesota Statutes 1967, Sections 144.169, Subdivision 1, and 144.175, Subdivision 4.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1967, Section 144.169, Subdivision 1, is amended to read:

144.169 Vital statistics: fees; deposited with The applicant shall pay a fee of \$1 for Subdivision 1. each certified copy of a birth or death record or for a scareh of the files upon written request when no copy is made. For any of the services described in this section, the fees designated herein shall be chargeable, except that Minnesota Statutes, Section 357.021, Subdivision 2, shall, to the extent inconsistent herewith, govern the fees to be charged and collected for such services. For a search of the files under one name and for issuance of a certified copy or certification of a vital record, or a certification that the record cannot be found, the fee is \$2. Provided that a fee shall not be charged for any certified copy needed in connection with service in the armed forces or the Merchant Marine of the United States or in the presentation of claims to the United States Veterans Administration or the official veterans administration of any state or territory of the United States, or for any copy needed by the commissioner of public welfare in connection with the needs of state wards. No fee shall be charged for verification of information requested by official agencies of (1) this state, (2) local governments in this state, or (3) the federal government. A fee of \$3 shall be charged for the replacement of a birth certificate under the provisions of Minnesota Statutes, Sections 144.171, Subdivision 2, 144.176, or 144.177. Such fee shall be payable at the time of application. A fee of \$4 shall be charged for filing a delayed registration of birth or death. Such fee shall be payable to the registrar to whom

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.

application is made at the time of application. A fee of \$2 shall be charged for the alteration, correction, or completion of any vital record provided that no fee shall be charged for any such alteration, correction, or completing within one year after the filing of the certificate. Such fee shall be payable to the registrar to whom application is made at the time of application.

- Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1967, Section 144.175, Subdivision 4, is amended to read:
- Subd. 4. Purposes of research. The board may permit the use of data contained in vital statistical records for research purposes only, but no identifying use thereof shall be made. The board may charge for expenses authorized by this subdivision for searching vital statistics records for research purposes. All of the money collected by the board under this subdivision for searching vital records shall be deposited in the state treasury and is annually appropriated to the board of health to pay the costs of researching vital statistics records.
  - Sec. 3. Effective date. This act is effective July 1, 1969. Approved May 27, 1969.

## CHAPTER 777—H. F. No. 1405

## [Coded in Part]

An act relating to water resources; providing for the regulation of shoreland use and development; prescribing the powers and duties of state agencies and local governments in relation thereto; providing penalties; amending Minnesota Statutes 1967, Chapters 105, and 396 by adding sections; Sections 394.25, Subdivision 2; and 396.03.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1967, Chapter 105, is amended by adding a section to read:

[105.485] Water resources; shoreland development; regulation. Subdivision 1. Purpose. In furtherance of the policies declared in Minnesota Statutes, Section 105.38, and Chapter 116, it is in the interest of the public health, safety, and welfare to provide guidance for the wise development of shorelands of public waters and thus preserve and enhance the quality of surface waters, preserve the economic and natural environmental values of shore-

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.